

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
MONROE DIVISION**

_____	)	
ALICIA SMITH, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 3:23-cv-01425
	)	
UNITED STATES HEALTH	)	Judge Elizabeth E. Foote
RESOURCES AND SERVICES	)	
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Magistrate Judge Kayla D. McClusky
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness (PREP) Act ..... 3

II. The Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program (CICP) ..... 4

    A. Applicable Statutes and Regulations ..... 4

    B. The Process For Reviewing CICP Claims ..... 5

III. Procedural Background ..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Basis For Standing ..... 11

II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted ..... 13

    A. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Procedural Due Process Claim ..... 13

        1. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Deprived Of A Protected Property Interest ..... 14

        2. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Any Constitutional Infirmary In The CICP’s  
            Procedures ..... 19

    B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead A Substantive Due Process Claim ..... 29

    C. Plaintiffs Lack A Valid Claim For A Declaratory Judgment ..... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 11

*Bird v. State*,  
537 P.3d 332 (Wyo. 2023) ..... 12

*Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. J & L Lumber Co.*,  
373 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Blackmon v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.*,  
328 F. Supp. 2d 647 (S.D. Tex. 2004) ..... 18

*Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564 (1972) ..... 14

*Camreta v. Greene*,  
563 U.S. 692 (2011) ..... 13

*D.A.M. v. Barr*,  
474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 24

*D.C. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008) ..... 17, 27

*Doe v. United States*,  
853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 11, 21

*Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha*,  
46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 14

*Ducharme v. Merrill-National Labs.*,  
574 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... *passim*

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978) ..... 30

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 13

*Harris Cnty. Texas v. MERSCORP Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 31

*Ileto v. Glock, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 17, 27, 29-30

*In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 593 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.N.J. 2022),  
*appeal pending*, No. 22-3412 (3d Cir.).....25

*Johnson & Johnson v. Am. Nat. Red Cross*,  
 528 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....25

*Jones v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.*,  
 457 F. Supp. 35 (W.D. Ark. 1978),  
*aff'd*, 583 F.2d 1070, 1070-71 (8th Cir. 1978).....16

*Joyner v. Kansas City S. R.R. Co.*,  
 No. CV 22-180, 2022 WL 1548097 (W.D. La. May 16, 2022).....11

*Keller v. Dravo Corp.*,  
 441 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 15, 29

*Ky. Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson*,  
 490 U.S. 454 (1989) .....14

*Leuz v. Sec'y of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
 63 Fed. Cl. 602 (2005)..... 1, 16, 30

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
 455 U.S. 422 (1982) ..... 17, 18, 27

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....12

*M.T. as next friend of M.K. v. Walmart Stores, Inc.*,  
 528 P.3d 1067 (Kan. App. 2023).....12

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 19, 27

*Mondou v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.*,  
 223 U.S. 1 (1912) ..... 15, 29, 30

*New York Central Railroad Co. v. White*,  
 243 U.S. 188 (1917) .....30, 31

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....11

*Paterson v. Weinberger*,  
 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981).....10

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....18

*Satanic Temple Inc. v. Young*,  
No. 4:21-CV-00387, 2023 WL 4317185 (S.D. Tex. July 3, 2023).....11

*Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petrol. Co.*,  
339 U.S. 667 (1950) .....31

*Skyworks, Ltd. v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention*,  
542 F. Supp. 3d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2021) .....12

*Sparks v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.*,  
431 F. Supp. 411 (W.D. Okla. 1977).....16

*Strange v. Wal-Mart Inc.*,  
No. CV 18-0325, 2018 WL 2269919 (W.D. La. May 16, 2018).....10

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....12

*Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.*,  
581 U.S. 433 (2017) .....11

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....11

*Tulsa Prof'l Collection Serv. v. Pope*,  
485 U.S. 478 (1988) .....18

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....2, 29

*Wolfe v. Merrill Nat. Labs., Inc.*,  
433 F. Supp. 231 (M.D. Tenn. 1977) .....16

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 7902(b) .....17

42 U.S.C. § 239.....30

42 U.S.C. § 239a(d) .....4, 20

42 U.S.C. § 239a(f)(2).....6

42 U.S.C. § 239b(a)(2).....5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d..... 2, 3, 4, 12, 28

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e..... 2, 3, 4, 12  
 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(1).....20, 25  
 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(4).....4, 6, 18, 20, 21, 26  
 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(5)(B).....5  
 Pub. L. No. 108-20, 117 Stat. 638 (2003) .....30  
 Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005) .....3

**State Statutes**

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3492.....13

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....14  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....6  
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) .....21

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. Part 110.....5, 22  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.3(y).....23  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.20(a).....20  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.20(c).....21  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.42(a).....5, 20  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.42(f) .....5  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.41 .....5  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.50 .....5, 21, 26  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.51 .....5  
 42 C.F.R. § 110.52 .....5

42 C.F.R. § 110.60 .....6

42 C.F.R. § 110.71 .....5, 26

42 C.F.R. § 110.80 .....6

42 C.F.R. § 110.82 .....6

42 C.F.R. § 110.90(a).....6

42 C.F.R. § 110.90(c).....6, 23

*Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program (CICP): Administrative Implementation, Interim Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 63,656 (Oct. 15, 2010).....22*

*Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program (CICP): Administrative Implementation, Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 62,306 (Oct. 7, 2011).....22*

**Other Authorities**

Commander George Reed Grimes, Testimony before the United States House of Representatives, Committee on Oversight and Accountability, Select Subcommittee on the Coronavirus Pandemic (Feb. 15, 2024), *available at* [https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/HRSA\\_SSCP-Testimony-for-02.15.2024-Hearing.pdf](https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/HRSA_SSCP-Testimony-for-02.15.2024-Hearing.pdf).....24

Cong. Rsch. Serv., Compensation Programs for Potential COVID-19 Vaccine Injuries (Oct. 20, 2021), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10584> .....3, 27

HRSA, Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program (CICP) Data, Aggregate Data as of January 1, 2024, <https://perma.cc/883K-PYFJ> .....21, 24

HRSA, Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program (CICP) Filing Process, <https://www.hrsa.gov/cicp/filing-process> .....5, 22

Statement of Work for COVID-19 Pandemic—Large Scale Vaccine Manufacturing Demonstration, *available at* <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/pfizer-inc-covid-19-vaccine-contract.pdf> .....28

Statement of Work Large Scale Production of SARS-CoV-2 Vaccine, *available at* <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/vaccine-contract-with-moderna-modifications-p00001-p00002-p00003.pdf> .....28
